
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Mr S Pearce 
Direct Dial: (01257) 515196 
E-mail address: steve.pearce@chorley.gov.uk 
Your Ref:  
Our Ref: SLP/AJS 
Doc ID:  

Date: 22 November 2005  
 

Chief Executive: 
Jeffrey W Davies  MA LLM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 

 

A meeting of the Executive Cabinet is due to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 

on Thursday, 1st December, 2005 at 5.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Declarations of any Interests   

 
  Members of the Executive Cabinet are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the 
Members Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the 
matter. 
 

 2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet 
held on 3 November 2005 (copy enclosed) 
 

 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(INTRODUCED BY THE CHAIR OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
COUNCILLOR J WALKER) 
 

 3. Accessibility of Cycling as a Leisure Pursuit in Chorley  (Pages 7 - 36) 
 

  Scrutiny Inquiry Report produced by the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(copy enclosed) 
 

 4. Budget Scrutiny Process for 2006/07  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

  Report of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the proposed 
process for scrutinising the draft budget proposals for 2006/07 (copy enclosed) 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall
Market Street

Chorley
Lancashire
PR7 1DP

 



2 

 CAPACITY AND RESOURCES ITEMS (INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE LEADER, 
COUNCILLOR J WILSON) 
 

 5. Developing Effective Political Leadership  (Pa
[...]

 15. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 

  To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 1 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

 16. Minutes  (Pages 125 - 126) 
 

  To confirm as a correct record the non - public minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Cabinet held on 3 November 2005 (copy enclosed) 
 

 ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY ITEM (INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER, COUNCILLOR BROWN) 
 

 17. Development of CCTV within Chorley  (Pages 127 - 132) 
 

  Report of the Head of Corporate and Policy Services (copy enclosed) 
 

 LIFE AND LEISURE ITEM (INTRODUCED BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER, COUNCILLOR 
HOYLE) 
 

 18. Duxbury Park Golf Course - Market Testing   
 

  Report of the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services (to follow) 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
ENCS 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Executive Cabinet and Chief Officers for attendance. 

 

2. Agenda and reports to Councillors Walker and McGowan for attendance. 

 

3. Agenda and reports to all remaining Members of the Council for information. 
 

z 



4 

This information can be made available to you in larger print or on audio tape, or 

translated into your own language.  Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this 

service. 

 

 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 3 November 2005 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 3 November 2005 
 

Present: Councillor J Wilson (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Edgerley (Deputy 
Leader of the Council) and Councillors Ball, Brown, A Gee, D Gee, Hoyle, Lennox, A Lowe and 
R Snape 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bell, Mrs Case, Malpas, Walker and Mrs Walsh 

 
 

05.EC.131 PROJECT SUPPORT OFFICER  
 

The Executive Leader welcomed and introduced Rebecca Huddleston, Project 
Support Officer to her first Executive Cabinet meeting. 
 

05.EC.132 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

No apologies were received. 
 

05.EC.133 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

05.EC.134 MINUTES  
 

The public minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 29 September 
2005 were confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

05.EC.135 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BOARD - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 

The Group Director submitted a report on the establishment of the Capital Programme 
Board and the progress made to date by the Board on the monitoring of performance 
in the delivery of capital projects. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
The report provides a general summary only of the progress made so far by the 
Capital Programme Board. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

05.EC.136 REVENUE BUDGET 2005/06 - MONITORING  
 

The Director of Finance submitted a report setting out the Council’s current financial 
position as compared against the budgets and energy efficiency savings targets it set 
itself for 2005/06 for the General Fund and Housing Revenue account. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 3 November 2005 

2. That approval be given to the following course of action until such time 
as the budget position improves:- 

 

• Vacant positions be not filled unless there is a statutory or other 
critical reason for providing the service, and then only with the 
express permission of one of the Group Directors. 

• A review be conducted of existing agency staff being used by the 
Council, and if they are fulfilling non-statutory or non business 
critical roles, then consideration be given to end this 
employment. 

• Discretionary spending in all but essential areas be identified and 
stopped. 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To ensure the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None 
 

05.EC.137 CAPITAL BUDGET 2005/06 - MONITORING  
 

The Director of Finance submitted a report, which set out the current expenditure 
position for the 2005/06 Capital Programme, and forecast the revisions made to the 
categorisation of schemes in the Capital Programme. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
1.  That the Council be requested to give approval to the addition to the 

2005/2006 Capital Programme of expenditure totalling £65,000 as 
indicated in the report to be financed from savings and virements if 
appropriate. 

2.  That the changes in categories of the Capital Programme be noted. 
3. That the Capital Programme Board continues to work with budget 

holders in order to identify savings to match expenditure increases. 
4. That the Capital Programme Board complete a detailed analysis of 

schemes not yet committed to ensure that schemes meet the Council’s 
emerging priorities in the new Community Plan. 

5. The Capital Programme Board review the programme and make 
recommendations to the Executive Cabinet regarding schemes that are 
no longer appropriate and can be deleted or the category changed in 
order to mitigate the likelihood of the need for additional borrowing.  

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
The separation of fully approved and budgeted schemes from those  
remaining in the ‘pipeline’ will enable the Capital Programme to be  
delivered and monitored more effectively. 

 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None 
 

05.EC.138 DRAFT BUDGET OUTLOOK 2006/2007 - 2008/2009  
 

The Director of Finance submitted a report setting out the draft financial position of the 
Council following the initial drafting of the 2006/2007 budget and the budget forecast 
for the following two financial years. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



Executive Cabinet 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on T
[...]
me 
that included: 
 

• Grey Heights View, Chorley 

• The Oaks, Eaves Green 

• The Cedars, Eaves Green 

• Parker Street/Congress Street, Chorley 

• Croft Road, Chorley 
 
However, the site at Gough Lane merits early attention and it is expected that 
acceptable proposals can be formulated within the necessary timescale. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
To continue with the previously approved programme irrelevant of changes in need. 
 

05.EC.144 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they include the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 9 of Part 1 of 
schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

05.EC.145 TOWN HALL ALTERATIONS  
 

Approval to the cost increase in respect of the alterations to the Town Hall 
being met from the contingency sum provided for in the contract and the 
planned maintenance programme in the five year Capital Programme. 
 

05.EC.146 ENHANCED RECYCLING SERVICE  
 

Approval to a revised cost sharing agreement with the Waste Disposal Authority 
and improvements in the Enhanced Recycling Scheme. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 5



Executive Cabinet 6  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 3 November 2005 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Leader 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 6



ADMINGEN/ACCESSIBILITY OF CYCLING AS A LEISURE PURSUIT 

 

Draft Final Report of the Environment 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel into the 

Accessibility of Cycling as a Leisure Pursuit 

NOVEMBER 2005 

 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 7



ADMINGEN/ACCESSIBILITY OF CYCLING AS A LEISURE PURSUIT 

 
 
 
1. PREFACE 
 
 I am pleased to introduce the final report of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panels 

inquiry into the ‘Accessibility of Cycling as a Leisure Pursuit’ in Chorley. 
 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested the Panel to look into this topic for scrutiny. 
 
 The Pane
[...]
with the consensus view expressed at the consultation meeting on 13 
September 2005. 

 

(2) That approvel be given to the draft arrangements for the introduction of the three Area 
Forum pilot schemes within the areas of Clayton-le-Woods North Ward, Coppull 
Parish, and Lostock Ward. 

 

(3) That the officers progress the initiative in liaison with respective partners and submit 
a report to the next meeting of the Area Forum Working Group on proposals for the 
dates and venues for the initial Forum meetings, procedure rules and promotional 
arrangements. 

 

PROPOSED ARRANGEMENTS FOR AREA FORUM PILOT SCHEME  

 
13. The Area Forum Working Group held a further meeting on 17 November 2005 and the 

proposed arrangements for the Area Forum Pilot Scheme are as follows: 
 

 (i) Dates/Times and Venues for Meetings 
 

  The dates and venues for the three rounds of the Area Forum Pilot meetings are as 
follows: 

 

Area Forum First Round Second Round Third Round 

Clayton-le-Woods 
North Ward 
 
 
 
 
 

Youth & 
Community 
Centre, Manor 
Road, Clayton-le-
Woods 
 

Thursday, 16 

March 2006 

Clayton Brook 
Village Hall, 
Clayton Brook 
 
 
 
(Date to be 
determined) 

Youth & 
Community 
Centre, Manor 
Road, Clayton-le-
Woods 
 
(Date to be 
determined) 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 61



 
Coppull Parish Royal British 

Legion Club, 
Springfield Road, 
Coppull 
 

Tuesday, 28 

February 2006 

Royal British 
Legion Club, 
Springfield Road, 
Coppull 
 
(Date to be 
determined) 

Royal British 
Legion Club, 
Springfield Road, 
Coppull 
 
(Date to be 
determined) 

Lostock Ward Croston Old 
School, Church 
Street, Croston 
 
 

Thursday, 23 

March 2006 

Bretherton 
Endowed CE 
School, South 
Road, Bretherton 
 
(Date to be 
determined) 

Ulnes Walton 
Club, Ulnes 
Walton Lane, 
Ulnes Walton 
 
(Date to be 
determined) 

   
  The dates for the first round of meetings do not clash with any Borough Council or 

Parish Council meetings. The dates for the second and thir
[...]
a Member of the Executive Cabinet and a Chief 

Officer to attend each Area Forum meeting during the period of the Pilot Scheme. 
 
 (3)  That the Council at its next meeting on 13 December 2005 be requested to approve: 
 

(i) the draft terms of reference and the procedural rules for the Area Forum Pilot 
Scheme set out in appendices 1 and 2 for inclusion in the Council’s 
Constitution. 

(ii) the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair of the three Area Forums from the 
Members of each Forum who are Borough Councillors and represent a ward 
within the area, as set out in the procedural rules for the Area Forum Pilot 
Scheme. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 
15. To determine the administrative arrangements for the Area Forum Pilot Scheme. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
16. None. 
 
 
J W DAVIES 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 65



 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment Report for Chorley 

Borough Council 

Corporate Improvement Plan 

Community Engagement – 
Possible Area For a 

Chorley Borough Community 
Strategy (2005-2016) and Action 

Plan (2005/08) 

Area Forum Pilot Schemes - 
Consultation Meetings 

Executive Cabinet and Area 
Forum Working Party Agenda 

Papers 

March 2004 

 

 

June 2004 

October 2004 

 

January 2005 

 

 

September 2005 

 

Various 

 Town Hall 

 

 

Town Hall 

Town Hall 

 

Town Hall 

 

 

Town Hall 

 

Town Hall 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Steve Pearce 5196 14 November 2005 ADMINREP/90926BAS 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 66



  

   

 APPENDIX 1 
 

COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 

 

ARTICLE 16 - AREA FORUMS (DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE) 
 

16.01 Area Forums 

 
 The Council has given approval to the implementation of an Area Forum Pilot Scheme in 

three pilot areas within the Borough, in liaison with partner organisations, the appropriate 
parish councils and local community group
[...]
(S) 
 

39. To achieve the Council’s Strategic objective of providing all customer first point of 
contact through a single contact centre. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
40. Not to migrate any more services into Contact Chorley.  
 
 
 
 

MARTIN O'LOUGHLIN 

HEAD OF CUSTOMER, DEMOCRATIC AND OFFICE SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 96



 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Martin O’Loughlin 5141 27/10/05 SSCC PARTNERSHIP 

 
 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 97



Appendix 1 

 

 

ADMINREP/REPORT 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Benefits 
Council Tax 
Development Control & 
Building Control 
Public Space  
Environmental Health 
Licensing 
Electoral Registration 
Leisure/Cultural Services 
Payments 
Economic Regeneration, 
Planning Policy &             
Strategic Housing 
HR Recruitment 
Land Charges 
Room Bookings 



Services to Transfer 
to Contact Chorley 

Target Date for 
transfer 

Dec   Jan   Feb   Mar   Apr   May   Jun   Jul   Aug   Sept   Oct   Nov   Dec 

2005 2006 

Contact Chorley: Achieving the Strategy 

 

A
g
e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 9

A
g
e

n
d

a
 P

a
g

e
 9

8



 

 

 
 

 
 

ADMINREP/REPORT 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Development and 
Regeneration 

(Introduced by Councillor A Lowe 
Executive Member for 

Development and Planning) 

Executive Cabinet 1 December 2005 

 

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT-

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED TO SUBMISSION EDITION 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To advise Members on the representations received to the Statement of Community 
Involvement Submitted to the Secretary of State and to approve a proposed amendment 
to the Statement. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. To engage all sections of the community will assist in serving our customers better. The 

new approach to plan making requires greater community involvement 
 
RISK ISSUES 
 
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

th
[...]
eliver” and “Investing in a 
cleaner, greener, safer Chorley” 

 
RISK ISSUES 
 
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy � Information  

Reputation  Regulatory/Legal  

Financial  Operational  

People  Other  

 
 

4. The Housing Strategy 2005 – 2008 replaces the last strategy, published in 2001 and 
identifies four priorities for the next three years. The strategy is a key document that  will 
form the basis for actions, by both the Council and its partners, to improve the provision of 
housing in the borough and to create safe, sustainable neighbourhoods. The strategy has 
been informed by the national and regional agenda and will forms a crucial link with the 
Community Strategy 2005 – 2025.  

 

BACKGROUND 
 
5.  The Council is required to produce a Housing Strategy setting out our housing priorities 

across all tenures. It is an over arching strategy including issues such as housing needs 
and demand, housing standards, homelessness and community safety. The strategy has 
been prepared in consultation with our key stakeholders and set out how the Council can 
work with our key partners to achieve its priorities.  

 

The strategy also needs to reflect the current local, regional and national agendas and 
state how our priorities contribute to wider corporate objectives, particularly the 
Community Strategy. 

 

Agenda Item 12Agenda Page 111



  The Housing Strategy has been submitted to the Government Office North West and has 
been passed as being “Fit for Purpose” (see attached letter). It has been assessed 
against ten criteria to establish how effective the strategy is. The Criteria are  

 

• Corporate Context 

• Wider Priorities  

• Partnership Working  

• Needs Analysis  

• Resources 

• Priorities  

• Options  

• Action Plan 

• Progress to Date  

• Accessibility 

 
NATIONAL, REGIONAL AND SUB REGIONAL CONTEXT 
 

6.   Our housing strategy has bee
[...]
sources in future years to this 
priority.  Any additional resources required to deliver the strategy will be considered as 
part of the Council’s business and financial planning process by the Council. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S 
 
18. Executive Cabinet are recommended to approve the Housing Strategy 2005 -2008 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
(If the recommendations are accepted) 
 
19. This Housing Strategy is a “Fit For Purpose” strategy. It responds to the current national, 

regional and sub-regional agendas. It is a key strategic document and contributes to 
achieving the Council’s corporate objectives and the priorities set in the Community 
Strategy 2005 – 2025. 

 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
20.  None  
 
 

 

 
STEVE LOMAS 
HEAD OF HOUSING SERVICES 

Agenda Item 12Agenda Page 114



There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Angela Durkin  5515 16.11.05 ADMINREP/REPORT 

 

Agenda Item 12Agenda Page 115



TABLE A – HOUSING’S CONTRIBUTION TO THE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 

 

Community 
Strategy 
2005-2025 

Housing’s Contribution 

Put Chorley at the 
heart of regional 

economic 
developments in 

the Central 
Lancashire sub-

region  

• Enable the development of affordable key worker housing on strategic  
sites 

• Revitalising town centre sites by promoting joint retail and housing 
schemes 

• Create a balanced housing market that is integrated with economic 
development, balancing the juxtaposition of housing with employment  

• Actively participate in the development of cross authority strategies and 
partnerships to support sustainable growth of the sub region 

Reducing Pockets 
of inequality  

• Deliver the Decent Homes Standard in Council  Housing stock by 2006 

• Contribute to improvements in energy efficiency and stock condition in 
the private sector through the Council’s Home Repairs Assistant Grant 

• Ensure high quality community housing support is available through 
Chorley’s

Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 1 December 2005 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Public Minutes of meeting held on 1 December 2005 
 

Present: Councillor J Wilson (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Edgerley (Deputy 
Leader of the Council) and Councillors Ball, Brown, A Gee, Hoyle, Lennox, A Lowe and R Snape 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Mrs Case, McGowan, Malpas, Walker and Mrs Walsh 

 
 

05.EC.147 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor D Gee. 
 

05.EC.148 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

05.EC.149 MINUTES  
 

The public minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 3 November 2005 
were confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

05.EC.150 ACCESSIBILITY OF CYCLING AS A LEISURE PURSUIT IN CHORLEY  
 

The Executive Cabinet considered the final report of the inquiry conducted by the 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel on Accessibility Cycling as a Leisure 
Pursuit in Chorley. 
 
The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor Walker) and the Chair of 
the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Councillor McGowan) reported on the 
main findings and recommendations set out in the report. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the Head of Public Space Services and Head of Development and 
Regeneration be requested to examine the feasibility of implementing the 
recommendations in the report and submit a report to a future meeting of the 
Executive Cabinet. 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None 
 

05.EC.151 BUDGET SCRUTINY PROCESS FOR 2006/07  
 

The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor Walker) presented a 
report to inform Members of the Executive Cabinet of the proposed process for 
scrutinising the Cabinet’s draft budget proposal for 2006/2007, which will be circulated 
for consultation after the Executive Cabinet meeting scheduled for the 12 January 
2006. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That the proposed involvement of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its 
Panels in the 2006/2007 budget consultation process be noted. 



Executive Cabinet 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 1 December 2005 

Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and its Panels to contribute 
effectively to the budget setting process. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None 
 

05.EC.152 DEVELOPING EFFECTIVE POLITICAL LEADERSHIP  
 

The Executive Cabinet received a report from Solace Enterprises on the Review 
conducted for the Council on Developing Effective Political Leadership. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
That the Council be recommended to accept and implement the 
recommendations set out in the report. 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To strengthen political relationships within the Council and to contribute to the 
sustainability of the Council, in future by increasing its capacity and embedding ways 
of working which improve policy development and decision making. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

05.EC.153 REVENUE BUDGET 2005/06 -  MONITORING  
 

The Director of Finance submitted a report setting out the current financial position of 
the Council as compared against the budgets and efficiency saving targets it set itself 
for 2005/2006 for the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That approval be given for the Group Directors to conduct a review of 

the information, provided in appendix 5, of the report  relating to the 
potential savings from vacant posts and agency costs. On completing 
the review, action can then be taken to either terminate or confirm 
agency positions to the end of the year. 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To ensure the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

05.EC.154 THE FRAMEWORK OF CPA FOR DISTRICT COUNCILS FROM 2006  
 

The Head of Corporate and Policy Services submitted a report which sought 
agreement to a suggested response to the Audit Commission on the options set out in 
a consultation paper on a new Framework for Comprehensive Performance 
Assessments of District Councils to be implemented from April 2006. 
 



Executive Cabinet 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 1 December 2005 

Decisions made: 
 
That the proposed response to the consultation papers  as set out in the report 
be approved. 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
The deadline for the close of the consultation period is 30 November 2005 and it 
would be useful for the Council to express its view to the Audit Commission. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
The draft letter sets out the reason for the response to each of the questions the Audit 
Commission is asking. 
 

05.EC.155 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE AREA FORUM PILOT SCHEME  
 

The Chief Executive submitted a report which provided an update on the proposals for 
the implementation of an Area Forum pilot scheme in three areas of the Borough as 
part of the Council’s approach to community engagement set out in the Corporate 
Improvement Plan and the Community Strategy Action Plan 2005/2008 and sought 
approval to the dates and venues for the initial Forum meetings, procedure rules and 
promotional arrangements for the pilot scheme. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
1. That the proposed dates and venues for the Area Form Pilot Scheme 

be approved as follows: 
 

Area Forum First Round 
 

Second 
Round 

Third Round 

Clayton-le-
Woods 
North Ward 
 
 
 
 
 

Youth & 
Community 
Centre, 
Manor Road, 
Clayton-le-
Woods 
 
Thursday, 16 
March 2006 

Clayton 
Brook Village 
Hall, Clayton 
Brook 
 
 
 
(Date to be 
determined) 

Youth & 
Community 
Centre, 
Manor Road, 
Clayton-le-
Woods 
 
(Date to be 
determined) 

Coppull 
Parish 

Royal British 
Legion Club, 
Springfield 
Road, 
Coppull 
 
Tuesday, 28 
February 
2006 

Royal British 
Legion Club, 
Springfield 
Road, 
Coppull 
 
(Date to be 
determined) 

Royal British 
Legion Club, 
Springfield 
Road, 
Coppull 
 
(Date to be 
determined) 

Lostock 
Ward 

Croston Old 
School, 
Church 
Street, 
Croston 
 
Thursday, 23 
March 2006 

Bretherton 
Endowed CE 
School, 
South Road, 
Bretherton 
 
(Date to be 
determined) 

Ulnes Walton 
Club, Ulnes 
Walton Lane, 
Ulnes Walton 
 
 
(Date to be 
determined) 

 



Executive Cabinet 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 1 December 2005 

2. That the promotional arrangements for the pilot scheme be 
approved. 

3. That arrangements are made for a Member of the Executive 
Cabinet and a Chief Officer to attend each Area Forum meeting 
during the period of the Pilot Scheme. 

4. That the Council be requested to give approval to;- 

• The draft terms of reference and the procedural rules for 
the Area Forum Pilot Scheme set out in appendices 1 and 
2 of the report for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 

• The appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the three 
Area Forums from the Members of each Forum who are 
Borough Councillors and represent a ward within the area, 
as set out in the procedural rules for the Area Forum Pilot 
Scheme. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To determine the administrative arrangements for the Area Forum Pilot Scheme. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

05.EC.156 CONTACT CHORLEY - ACHIEVING THE STRATEGY  
 

The Head of Customer, Democratic and Office Support Services submitted a report 
explaining the measures to be undertaken during the next twelve months to enable 
the implementation of the third phase of the ‘Strategy for an Accessible Public Service 
One Stop Shop Contact Centre’, which was adopted in March 2002. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
1. That the Council’s strategic commitment to the provision of all customer 

first point of contact through a single contact centre be confirmed. 
2. That the proposed timetable for the transfer of services and resources 

into the Contact Chorley be approved. 
 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To achieve the Council’s Strategic objective of providing all customer first point of 
contact through a single contact centre. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
Not to migrate any more services into Contact Chorley. 
 

05.EC.157 SUSTAINABLE RESOURCES - PREFERRED OPTIONS DOCUMENT AND 
DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

 
The Head of Development and Regeneration submitted a report seeking endorsement 
for the draft Preferred Options Document and Supplementary Planning Document on 
Sustainable Resources that will form part of the Local Development Framework. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
1. That the Council be recommended to endorse the content of the draft 

documents for consultation and community involvement purposes and 



Executive Cabinet 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 1 December 2005 

give delegated authority to the Head of Development and Regeneration 
to make any minor textural amendments to the document. 

2. That subject to the approval of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel be requested to: 

 
(a) examine how the Council can encourage the use of renewal energy 

within the Borough, and 
(b) how the Council can take a lead on this issue on a cost neutral basis. 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that the Council fulfils its commitment set out in the Local Development 
Scheme to produce such documents in a timely fashion. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

05.EC.158 STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT - REPRESENTATIONS 
RECEIVED TO SUBMISSION EDITION  

 
The Head of Development Regeneration submitted a report on the representations 
received to the Statement of Community Involvement submitted to the Secretary of 
State and to seek a proposed amendment to the Statement. 
 
Decision made: 
 
That approval be given to the change of paragraph 9.1 of the submitted 
Statement of Community involvement as submitted to the Secretary of State for 
independent examination. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that the local planning 
authority must produce a Statement of Community Involvement, as part of the Local 
Development Framework. The change to paragraph 9.1 of the submitted Statement of 
Community Involvement would improve the content of the document. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected. 
 
None. 
 

05.EC.159 HOUSING STRATEGY 2005-2008  
 

The Head of Housing Services submitted a report seeking approval for the Housing 
Strategy 2005 – 2008. 
 
The Council is required to produce a Housing Strategy setting out the housing 
priorities across all tenures. It is an over arching strategy including issues such as 
housing needs and demand, housing standards, homelessness and community 
safety. The strategy has been prepared in consultation with key stakeholders and sets 
out how the Council can work with our key partners to achieve its priorities. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
That the Housing Strategy 2005 – 2008 be approved. 
 
 
 



Executive Cabinet 6  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 1 December 2005 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
This Housing Strategy is a ‘Fit for purpose’ strategy. It responds to the current 
national, regional and sub-regional agendas. It is a key strategic document and 
contributes to achieving the Council’s corporate objectives and the priorities set in the 
Community Strategy 2005 – 2008. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
None 
 

05.EC.160 CORE FUNDING - HOME-START CHORLEY AND SOUTH RIBBLE  
 

The Head of Leisure and Cultural Services submitted a report on a request for Core 
Funding received from Home-Start Chorley and South Ribble. 
 
Core funding is revenue grant aid to organisations that provide non-profit making 
services in the Borough, which further the Council’s strategic objectives and the 
strategic priorities in the Borough’s Community Strategy. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
That Home-Start Chorley and South Ribble be invited to submit a significantly 
reduced Core funding application as part of the 2006/2007 Core Funding bidding 
process. 
 
Reasons for the Decision: 
 
To consider a request for Core Funding in 2006-2007 from Home-Start Chorley and 
South Ribble along with other potential applicants. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
To commit £25,000 of 2006/2007 Core Funding in advance of the official process.  
 

05.EC.161 CROSSE HALL LANE - PROPOSED SCHEME OF PRIVATE STREET WORKS  
 

With the consent of the Executive Leader to the consideration of this urgent item, the 
Director of Legal Services submitted a report which sought approval to a scheme of 
private street works for the making up of a length of Crosse Hall Lane, Chorley. 
 
Decision made: 
 
1 That the plans, specifications, sections, estimates and provisional 

apportionments for the making up of Crosse Hall Lane, Chorley as 
submitted pursuant to Section 205 of the Highways Act 1980 be 
approved. 

2. That all costs of the scheme be borne by Morris Homes Ltd. 
3. That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to serves appropriate 

notices on all frontagers. 
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
Crosse Hall Lane, Chorley is an unadopted road, in a poorly surfaced condition and 
lacking any proper system of highway drainage or street lighting. The prospect of new 
housing development on a site in close vicinity to the road, means Crosse Hall is set 
to serve as the sole means of highway access to and from that new development. 
Clearly Crosse Hall Lane in its current material condition could not in any way 
satisfactorily serve in such a role and the only way of upgrading the length of road 



Executive Cabinet 7  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 1 December 2005 

concerned to a satisfactory highway standard is by way of commissioning a scheme of 
private works pursuant to the provisions of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected: 
 
The other alternatives available for facilitating the making up of Crosse Hall Lane, e.g. 
an agreement pursuant to the provisions of Section 31, Section 38 or Section 278 of 
the highways Act 1980, are contingent upon landownership and therefore cannot be 
applied in this instance. 
 

05.EC.162 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED - That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph.1 of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

05.EC.163 MINUTES  
 

The non-public minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 3 November 
2005 were confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 
 

05.EC.164 DUXBURY PARK GOLF COURSE - MARKET TESTING  
 

Approval to negotiations being commenced with the preferred bidder for the 
management and operation of Duxbury Park Golf Course and that a further 
report be submitted to the Executive Cabinet outlining the final agreement in 
due course. 
 

05.EC.165 DEVELOPMENT OF CCTV WITHIN CHORLEY  
 

Approval to the initiatives for the further development of the CCTV system 
within Chorley. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Leader 
 


